

**THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Supreme Court**

**APPEAL FROM YORK COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS**

J. C. Nicholson, Jr. Circuit Court Judge

**Op. No. 3565
(S.C. Ct. App. filed November 12, 2002)**

**Ronald E. Clark, Sr., individually and as
Personal Representative of the Estate of Amy
Danielle Clark, Respondent**

v.

**South Carolina Department of Public Safety and
Charles Clyde Johnson, Defendants**

**Of whom South Carolina Department of Public
Safety is, Petitioner.**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Suzanne E. Coe, Esq.
Coe & Coe, Attorneys at Law
862 Camp Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 524-1011

Sammy G. Diamaduros, Esq.
WHITE, DIAMADUROS &
DIAMADUROS
108 West South Street
Union, SC 29379
(864) 427-5657

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Questions Presented	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	4
Arguments	8
I. The jury was properly instructed regarding the “standard of care” applicable in this case.. . . .	8
II. Where testimony established that SCDPS, through its officers, was grossly negligent for failing to call off a high-speed chase where the fleeing vehicle eventually crashed head-on and killed a college student, the South Carolina Court of Appeals acted properly in deciding that there was ample evidence to demonstrate that Trooper J. N. Bradley acted with gross negligence in initiating and failing to terminate the pursuit.. . . .	9
III. Where an expert testifies that SCDPS supervisors should have terminated a high-speed pursuit and the evidence reveals that the supervisors were not even listening to the pursuit, a jury may properly find gross negligence independent from, or concurrent with, negligence by the pursuing officer.	12
IV. Where the experts at trial disagreed as to whether a proper balancing of considerations was undertaken by the pursuing officer and where the Department clearly exercised no supervisory judgment, the Court of Appeals did not err in refusing to cloak SCDPS’s liability in discretionary immunity.	17
V. Where the life of a promising young college student was prematurely ended, the amount of the verdict was neither excessive nor shocking.	22
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Brabham v. S. Asphalt Haulers, Inc.</u> , 223 S.C. 421, 76 S.E.2d 301 (1953)	22
<u>Brown v. City of Pinellas Park</u> , 557 So. 2d 161 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990)	21
<u>Clark v. South Carolina Dept. of Public Safety</u> , Op. No. 3565 (S.C.Ct.App. filed Nov. 12, 2002)	8, 16, 20
<u>Faile v. South Carolina Dept. of Juvenile Justice</u> , 350 S.C. 315, 566 S.E.2d 536 (2002)	8
<u>Hicks v. McCandlish</u> , 221 S.C. 410, 70 S.E.2d 629(1952)	8
<u>Jensen v. Anderson County Department of Social Services</u> , 304 S.C. 195, 403 S.E. 2d 615 (1991)	21
<u>Lowrimore v. Dimmit</u> , 310 Or. 291, 797 P.2d 1027 (Or. 1990)	21
<u>Lucht v. Youngblood</u> , 266 S.C. 127, 221 S.E.2d 854, 859 (1976).	22
<u>McPherson v. Michigan Mutual Insurance Co.</u> , 310 S.C. 316, 426 S.E.2d 770 (1993).	15, 16
<u>Morris v. Barrineau</u> , 269 S.C. 84, 236 S.E.2d 409 (1977)	8
<u>Niver v. South Carolina Dept. of Highways & Pub. Transp.</u> , 302 S.C. 461, 395 S.E.2d 728 (Ct.App. 1990)	17
<u>Pike v. South Carolina Dept. of Transp.</u> , 343 S.C. 224, 540 S.E.2d 87 (2000)	17
<u>Rush v. Blanchard</u> , 310 S.C. 375, 426 S.E.2d 802 (1993)	22
<u>Sabb v. South Carolina State University</u> , 350 S.C. 416,	

567 S.E. 2d 231 (2002)	18
<u>Summer v. Carpenter</u> , 328 S.C. 36, 492 S.E.2d 55 (1997)	18
<u>Tice v. Cramer</u> , 133 N.J. 347, 627 A.2d 1090 (N.J. 1993)	21
<u>Welch v. Epstein</u> , 342 S.C. 279, 311, 536 S.E.2d 408, 425 (Ct. App. 2000).	8
 <u>Statutes</u>	
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-51-20 (Supp. 2001).	22
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-40 (Supp. 2001)	8, 9
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-60(5) (Supp. 2001)	17, 20
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-760(A)-(C) (1991)	9
 <u>Miscellaneous Authority</u>	
57 Am. Jur. 2d Municipal, County, School, and State Tort Liability § 78 (2001)	20
